NOTICE

- Subject: Petition filed by Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited seeking approval of procurement of 1000 MW of Power from grid connected Renewable Energy (RE) Power Projects, complemented with Power from Coal based Thermal Power Projects in India.
 - Application to take on record Amended Petition Case No. 140 of 2020 &MA No. 47 of 2020

The Petitioner Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited has filed Amended Petition on 25.8.2020. seeking approval of procurement of 1000 MW of Power from grid connected Renewable Energy (RE) Power Projects, complemented with Power from Coal based Thermal Power Projects in India on Round the Clock (RTC) basis, under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding process issued by Ministry of Power (MoP), vide its Notification dated F. No. 23/05/2020-R&R dated 22.07.2020 and approval of proposed deviations in bidding documents from Standard Bidding Guidelines (SBG) under Regulation 21 of MERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulation, 2019, Section 19 of MERC (RPO, Its Compliance and Implementation of REC Framework) Regulations, 2019 and Regulation 94 of MERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004.

The Prayers are as under:

a) to accord approval for initiation of competitive bidding for procurement of 1000 MW Round-the-Clock (RTC) Power from Grid-Connected Renewable Energy (RE) Power Projects, complemented with Power from Coal based Thermal Power Projects on long term basis.

b) to approve bid documents i.e. draft RfS and draft PPA annexed as **Annexure "4"** along with deviation as sought above in the Petition.

c) to approve consideration of procurement of power from RE sources under this PPA towards meeting the current and future RPO requirement of AEML.

d) pass any other Order as may be appropriate under the circumstances.

e) the Hon'ble Commission condone any inadvertent Omissions / errors / shortcomings.

f) the Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to permit the Petitioner to add or modify this petition with additional information, if so required during the course of hearings.

 I am directed to communicate that e-Hearing in this matter scheduled on Friday, 18 September 2020 at 10.30 am. has been postponed and rescheduled on Friday, 29 September 2020 at10.30am. Kindly refer the Practice Directions dated 11 May 2020 and amended on 13 July, 2020 available on MERC website (<u>www.merc.gov.in</u>) for the protocol to be followed for and during the e-Hearing.

- Petitioner(s) and Respondent(s) shall communicate the name(s), email ID(s), contact number(s), and the address(es) of their Representative(s) (maximum 3 persons) who will be attending e-Hearing. MERC – IT Team will communicate the credentials for login into e-Hearing Application and will also provide assistance for using this Application.
- 3. Documents to be referred during the e-Hearing shall be emailed to '<u>ehearing@merc.gov.in</u>' at least one day before the scheduled e-Hearing. The said documents will be uploaded in e-Hearing Application for reference of the Commission and all concerned parties. During the e-Hearing, parties shall refer these uploaded documents only.
- 4. All communication related to e-Hearing shall be made on '<u>ehearing@merc.gov.in</u>' mentioning MERC Case number.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Petitioner

Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited having its Registered Office at Adani House, 56, Shrimali Society, Nr. Mithakhali Six Roads, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380009. And office for communication at CTS 407/A (New), 408 Old Village, Eksar Devidas Lane, Off SVP Road, Borivali West, Mumbai – 400 103

Email: <u>Manish1.Kumar@adani.com</u> / <u>KISHOR.PATIL@adani.com</u> <u>Tandon.Vaibhav@adani.com</u>

CC

The General Manager, Maharashtra Energy Development Agency (MEDA) MHADA Commercial Complex, 2nd Floor, Opp. Tridal Nagar, Yerawada, Pune - 411006 E-mail:- <u>nodalofficer@mahaurja.com</u>